Electricity Resource Plans ─ Forms and Instructions

Comments by Parties and Staff Responses (stated at workshop or proposed)

By: Jim Woodward, Electricity Analysis Office

For: Electricity & Natural Gas Committee meeting on November 20, 2008

1. Robert Gomez (PG&E, by phone)
a) On supply form S-1, line 12a, any capacity credit claimed by an LSE for an import that carries its own reserves should be limited to the counting conventions established by CAISO, including deliverability criteria. 
Workshop Response: Staff agrees. Notes to this effect will be added to the instructions for those LSEs in CAISO. (The suggestion came from SMUD in 2007, and was used to show nominal capacity amounts by both SMUD and SCE in 2007.)

b) Supply form S-2 shows two categories for generic energy needs: renewable energy and non-renewable energy. PG&E thinks it’s useful to include these categories on the S-1 form as well for consistency. These categories were on the 2007 forms, and were still on the forms discussed last spring by the CPUC’s LTTP working group on standards. 

Workshop Response: Staff agrees and has added these two lines back on the supply form S-1. Other lines asking for more detailed types of needed non-renewable generic capacity (baseload, load following, peaking, etc.) have been deleted from the 2007 for simplicity. 
c) Monthly data for 2009 (energy and capacity) should be requested in addition to the monthly 2010 data requests. 

Proposed Response: This suggestion has merit as an alternative data request for those LSEs who are not otherwise preparing a capacity and energy monthly resource plan for 2010. Many small POUs have indicated this is not part of their business practice, but are already doing so (or have done so) for the months of 2009. 

2. Jacqueline Jones (SCE)

a) The resource plan data request only goes through 2018. Since the analysis period for the demand forms includes years 2019 and 2020, can data for these years be added to the supply forms? 

Workshop Response: Yes. Staff welcomes additional data reporting like this. 

b) In the instructions for resource plans, the definitions for “planned resources” on pages 14-15 include “contracts that the CPUC has approved but are not yet on-line”. This definition does not quite match current industry usage or how the term “planned resources” is used at the CPUC. 

Workshop Response: Staff will update this definition in the instructions. Our intent is align terminology with current industry usage including CPUC and WECC where possible and appropriate.
3. Andy Brown (representing Constellation New Energy)
a) A table showing reporting obligations for specific types of LSEs would be helpful. When ESP staff is given the full set of instructions, it can be overwhelming and confusing, especially since ESPs are not required to report many data categories (and may not have expertise in this area). 

Workshop Response: Staff understands the problem, and commits to developing a table showing what forms, what lines on forms, and what narratives are expected by LSE type and type (especially small and large using the 200 MW peak load distinction). 

4. Bob Tang (Azusa Light & Water) by phone prior to the workshop, and
Fred Mason (Banning, City of) by phone after the workshop

a) The CEC is asking small POUs for forecast monthly loads and resources for 2010. This new request is problematic, especially a forecast of monthly energy supplies in 2010, and would require lots of assumptions and modeling work of no value to Azusa and of questionable value to the CEC. Small POUs in CAISO are already providing a showing of year-ahead and month-ahead capacity loads & resources, and those filings to the CAISO are available to CEC staff. Small POUs are not contracting now to fill their open positions for 2010 capacity, because capacity-only contracts are typically more expensive for 2 years ahead than 1 year ahead.  For many POUs the local reliability requirements for capacity procurement are adding significant costs, and are boosting POU planning reserve margins well beyond 15% because firm import resources such as Hoover, Palo Verde, and San Juan do not count for meeting the LA Basin LCR requirements set by CAISO.
Proposed Response: Delete the request to small POUs to forecast monthly energy supplies in 2010. Keep the requests to small POUs to forecast monthly energy demand in 2010, plus monthly peak-hour load in 2010, plus a listing of existing and planned resources to serve that monthly peak-hour load in 2010. 
b) The CEC is asking small POUs to provide bilateral contract information for each supply resource of 3 months duration or more. This new request requires completion of a 2-page supply Form S-5 for each bilateral contract or agreement. POUs in CAISO have provided all (or nearly all) this information to CAISO as part of POU requests to CAISO for long-term allocations of congestion revenue rights.

Proposed Response: Keep the requirements in the draft instructions. Yes, the CEC could request this information from CAISO, including the “term page” of each contract showing expiration dates, delivery points, and performance requirements. We could amend our “friendly subpoena” to CAISO when it’s renewed next summer, and we would probably begin to see the requested data within a few months. But the files from CAISO may be in formats that are difficult to use, and the data itself would probably be protected in its entirety by CAISO’s grant of confidentiality, so we could not use specific data without masking or aggregating it. On the other hand, if we insist on getting this data from all small POUs, it will likely increase the number of confidentiality applications from POUs. This is a close call. We may wish to keep the draft instructions to small POUs, while making compliance follow-up and enforcement something less than high priority (as we did in prior years for LADWP, IID, and Burbank for their bilateral contracts). 
In 2007, we requested bilateral contract forms from all small POUs that are not in CAISO. We received S-5 supply forms from Merced ID and Shasta Lake, but not from Lassen MUD, Truckee Donner MUD, Valley Electric, or Needles. The request to these small POUs for S-5 forms should be renewed in 2009, with perhaps more follow-up on Truckee Donner.
c) The CEC is asking small POUs to provide annual loads and resources data for both 2007 and 2008. The request for annual peak load and annual energy deliveries is not a problem. However, the request to identify which specific supply resources were used to meet annual peak-hour load in 2007 and 2008 may be problematic and of questionable value.  The request for specific annual energy supplies is reasonable, though a filing date of February 13 is exceedingly tight. Invoice purchase data for December wholesale energy procurement may not be available from settlements until about February 10. And final settlement allocations from CAISO take 85 days after the operating day. 
Proposed Response: A slightly later due date of March 1 or March 15, 2009 would be helpful but is not critical. Instructions will say it is appropriate to estimate energy procurement using metered deliveries (instead of financial settlement data). The request for specifying how annual peak loads were met by specific supply resources in 2007 and 2008 can be deleted. 

5. Abraham Alemu (Vernon Municipal Light Department) by phone after the workshop

a) The CEC is asking small POUs to report annual energy demand and specific supply resources for 2007 and 2008. Vernon does not track this information and would need to hire staff for “data mining” to produce such calculations. On the other hand, Vernon would have no difficulty with a CEC requirement to report this data beginning in a future year, with tracking of this data to begin in January 2009. 
Proposed Response: Ask for historic energy supply data if a POU has been tracking this data, including all those who have been making specific purchase claims for Power Source Disclosure. For ESPs and small POUs who have been using Net System Power for their Power Content Labels, staff will suggest that state we ask for this data in early 2010 so that all LSEs can be tracking energy procurement starting in January 2009. (Those small POUs using Net System Power or not reporting at all include Vernon, Truckee Donner, San Francisco, Corona, Rancho Cucamonga, Cerritos, City of Industry, Cerritos, and Victorville.)

Confidentiality Instructions ─ for both Demand Forecast and Electricity Resource Plans

1. Kathy Treleven (PG&E)

a) In Demand Forecast instructions indicate an intention to compile a guide to past confidentiality determinations. Does the CEC staff still expect to produce this?

Workshop Response: Yes. This compilation is expected, probably early in 2009 prior to the February 13 due date.

b) Housekeeping question: Should LSEs continue our practice in filing confidential data to Executive Director and to concurrently provide a clean version (with publicly disclosable data) to staff so staff can start working on the data. 
Workshop Response: Yes. This is a good option, though the Executive Director determinations may add to the data sets that the LSE deems publicly disclosable.

2. Manuel Alvarez and Jacqueline Jones (SCE)

a) In filing our comments, should we yellow highlight those cells now so that we can provide an early indication what those confidential items are as opposed to when those forms are due?

Workshop Response: That might be useful. It would help staff clearly understand what the LSE expects to apply for when the data is provided. If there are ambiguities or challenges, those conversations could begin earlier and potentially resolve some misunderstandings.
b) Housekeeping issue: When we identify confidential items with yellow highlight, can we also highlight in green the items that were previously granted confidentiality? 
Workshop Response: Yes, certainly. That could be helpful.
3. Andy Brown (representing Constellation New Energy)

a) Housekeeping question:  In the application, should we point to cell references? 

b) Workshop Response: The application should refer to specific forms and individual line numbers in the Excel template, and also describe (where necessary) the inclusive dates such as 2009-2011.

c) When the Executive Director makes a determination and sends a letter to parties, that letter has sometimes been postmarked as much as 5 days after the date shown on the letter. Then the party may have only 10 days to respond, which can be a scramble. Is there some way for the CEC to send the Executive Directors’s letter determinations out electronically by email, in addition to the mailed hard copy? 

Workshop Response: Staff will look into this process. 
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